



# 2022

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**CANFOR PULP PRODUCTS INC.**













- Determine, from the matters communicated with those charged with governance, those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our auditor's report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

*KPMG LLP*

---

Chartered Professional Accountants

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this auditor's report is Andrew James.

Vancouver, Canada  
February 28, 2023





**Canfor Pulp Products Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)**

(millions of Canadian dollars, except per share data)	Years ended December 31,	
	<b>2022</b>	2021
<b>Sales</b>	<b>\$ 1,085.6</b>	\$ 1,144.9
<b>Costs and expenses</b>		
Manufacturing and product costs	<b>866.8</b>	862.1
Freight and other distribution costs	<b>140.5</b>	137.7
Amortization	<b>97.8</b>	87.3
Selling and administration costs	<b>29.0</b>	28.3
Restructuring costs (Note 14)	<b>7.9</b>	-
Asset write-down and impairment (Note 14)	<b>49.6</b>	95.0
	<b>1,191.6</b>	1,210.4
<b>Operating loss</b>	<b>(106.0)</b>	(65.5)
Finance expense, net (Note 13)	<b>(7.3)</b>	(5.0)
Other income, net	<b>5.0</b>	9.5
Net loss before income taxes	<b>(108.3)</b>	(61.0)
Income tax recovery (Note 15)	<b>29.2</b>	16.6
<b>Net loss</b>	<b>\$ (79.1)</b>	\$ (44.4)
<b>Net loss per common share:</b> (in Canadian dollars)		
Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company		
- Basic and diluted (Note 12)	<b>\$ (1.21)</b>	\$ (0.68)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Canfor Pulp Products Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Other Comprehensive Income**

(millions of Canadian dollars)	Years ended December 31,	
	<b>2022</b>	2021
<b>Net loss</b>	<b>\$ (79.1)</b>	\$ (44.4)
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to net loss:		
Defined benefit plan actuarial gains, net (Note 10)	<b>15.8</b>	9.4
Income tax expense on defined benefit plan actuarial gains, net (Note 15)	<b>(4.3)</b>	(2.5)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	<b>11.5</b>	6.9
<b>Total comprehensive loss</b>	<b>\$ (67.6)</b>	\$ (37.5)

**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**

(millions of Canadian dollars)	Years ended December 31,	
	<b>2022</b>	2021
<b>Share capital</b>		
Balance at beginning and end of year	<b>\$ 480.8</b>	\$ 480.8
<b>Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)</b>		
Balance at beginning of year	<b>\$ 14.2</b>	\$ 51.7
Net loss	<b>(79.1)</b>	(44.4)
Defined benefit plan actuarial gains, net of tax	<b>11.5</b>	6.9
Balance at end of year	<b>\$ (53.4)</b>	\$ 14.2
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>\$ 427.4</b>	\$ 495.0

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Canfor Pulp Products Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**

(millions of Canadian dollars)	Years ended December 31,	
	<b>2022</b>	2021
<b>Cash generated from (used in):</b>		
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss	\$ (79.1)	\$ (44.4)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization	97.8	87.3
Income tax recovery	(29.2)	(16.6)
Employee future benefits expense	3.6	3.6
Finance expense, net	7.3	5.0
Asset write-down and impairment (Note 14)	49.6	95.0
Other, net	(1.7)	0.4
Defined benefit plan contributions, net	(3.3)	(3.5)
Income taxes received (paid), net	(3.6)	26.0
	<b>41.4</b>	152.8
Net change in non-cash working capital (Note 16)	<b>3.9</b>	(3.9)
	<b>45.3</b>	148.9
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Payments of lease obligations (Note 6(b))	(0.9)	(1.1)
Operating loan drawings (Note 8)	15.0	-
Finance expenses paid	(5.8)	(3.2)
	<b>8.3</b>	(4.3)
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, net (Note 5)	(112.6)	(78.7)
Other, net	0.4	0.6
	<b>(112.2)</b>	(78.1)
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents*</b>	<b>(58.6)</b>	66.5
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year*	73.3	6.8
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year*</b>	<b>\$ 14.7</b>	\$ 73.3

\*Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand less unrepresented cheques.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# Canfor Pulp Products Inc.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021  
(millions of Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

### 1. Reporting Entity

Canfor Pulp Products Inc. ("CPPI") is a company incorporated and domiciled in Canada and listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange. The address of the Company's registered office is 100-1700 West 75<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6P 6G2. The consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (hereinafter referred to as "CPPI" or "the Company"). At December 31, 2022, the Company's operations consisted of two Northern Bleached Softwood Kraft ("NBSK") pulp mills and one NBSK pulp and paper mill located in Prince George, British Columbia, a Bleached Chemi-Thermo Mechanical Pulp ("BCTMP") mill located in Taylor, British Columbia and a marketing group based in Vancouver, British Columbia.

At December 31, 2022, and February 28, 2023, Canfor Corporation ("Canfor") held a 54.8% interest in CPPI, unchanged from December 31, 2021.

### 2. Basis of Preparation

#### *Statement of compliance*

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on February 28, 2023.

#### *Basis of measurement*

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain items as discussed in the applicable accounting policies under Note 3.

#### *Use of estimates and judgments*

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires Management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The Company regularly reviews its estimates and assumptions; however, it is possible that circumstances may arise which may cause actual results to differ from Management's estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Information about the significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements is included in the applicable notes:

- Note 4 – Inventories;
- Note 5 – Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets;
- Note 10 – Employee Future Benefits;
- Note 14 – Asset Write-Down, Impairment and Restructuring Costs; and
- Note 15 – Income Taxes.

### 3. Significant Accounting Policies

The following accounting policies have been applied to the financial information presented.

#### *Basis of consolidation*

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when CPPI is able to govern the financial and operating activities of those other entities to generate returns for the Company. Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealized gains and losses on transactions between different entities within the Company are eliminated.

For joint operations, the Company recognizes its assets, liabilities and transactions, including its share of those incurred jointly, in its consolidated financial statements.

### ***Cash and cash equivalents***

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in bank accounts and liquid money market instruments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash within three months or less from the date of acquisition, and are valued at amortized cost, which approximates market value. Cash is presented net of unrepresented cheques. When the amount of unrepresented cheques is greater than the amount of cash, the net amount is presented as cheques issued in excess of cash on hand. Interest is earned at variable rates dependent on the amount, credit quality and term of the Company's deposits.

### ***Financial instruments***

Financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, as well as the Company's operating loan and term debt. From time to time, CPPI uses derivative financial instruments in the normal course of its operations as a means to manage its foreign exchange, interest rate, commodity price, and energy price risks. The Company's policy is not to utilize derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes. When applicable, CPPI's derivative financial instruments are not designated as hedges for accounting purposes.

CPPI's financial instruments are classified and measured as follows:

Financial Assets:	
Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost
Trade and other accounts receivable	Amortized cost
Financial Liabilities:	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Operating loan	Amortized cost
Term debt	Amortized cost

### ***Classification and measurement of financial assets***

Financial assets are classified as either measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"), or fair value through net income ("FVTPL") based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed, its contractual cash flow characteristics and when certain conditions are met:

- Amortized cost – measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Where applicable, amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairments are recognized in net income.
- FVOCI – measured at FVOCI if not designated as FVTPL. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairments are recognized in net income. Other net gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in other comprehensive income are reclassified to net income.
- FVTPL – measured at FVTPL if not classified as amortized cost or FVOCI with net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, recognized in net income.

Equity investments are required to be classified as measured at fair value. However, on initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held-for-trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investments' fair value in other comprehensive income. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis. The Company does not currently hold any equity investments.

### ***Classification and measurement of financial liabilities***

Financial liabilities are classified as either measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as FVTPL if it is held-for-trading, a derivative, or if it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value with net gains and losses, including interest expense, recognized in net income. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in net income. Any gains or losses on derecognition are also recognized in net income.

### *Impairment*

The Company applies the simplified approach in determining expected credit losses (“ECLs”), which requires a probability-weighted estimate of expected lifetime credit losses to be recognized upon initial recognition of financial assets measured at amortized cost and contract assets. Credit losses are measured as the present value of cash shortfalls from all possible default events, discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset. Any loss allowances for financial assets at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

### ***Inventories***

Inventories include pulp, paper, wood chips, logs, and materials and supplies. These are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value, and are presented net of applicable write-downs. The cost of inventories is based on the weighted average cost principle, and includes raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads (based on normal operating capacity). Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and selling expenses. The Company estimates the net realizable value of finished goods inventories based on actual and forecasted sales orders, as well as outlook prices and forecast exchange rates for the period over which the inventories are expected to be sold. Outlook prices are determined using Management’s estimates at the end of the period and may differ from the actual prices at which the inventories are sold.

### ***Leases***

#### *Lease definition*

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. An identified asset may be implicitly or explicitly specified in a contract, but must be physically distinct, and must not have the ability for substitution by a lessor. The Company has the right to control an identified asset if it obtains substantially all of its economic benefits and either pre-determines or directs how and for what purpose the asset is used.

#### *Measurement of right-of-use assets and lease obligations*

At lease commencement, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset (“ROU asset”) and a lease obligation. The ROU asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease obligation adjusted for any lease payments made at, or before, the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred, less any lease incentives received.

The ROU asset is subsequently amortized on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the term of the lease, or the useful life of the assets determined on the same basis as the Company’s property, plant and equipment. The ROU asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease obligation.

The lease obligation is initially measured at the present value of lease payments remaining at the lease commencement date, discounted using the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease obligation, when applicable, may comprise fixed payments, variable payments that depend on an index or rate, amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee and the exercise price under a purchase, extension or termination option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise.

The lease obligation is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company’s estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease obligation is remeasured, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the ROU asset.

#### *Recognition exemptions*

The Company has elected not to recognize ROU assets and lease obligations for short-term leases that have a lease term of twelve months or less or for leases of low-value assets. Payments associated with these leases are recognized as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term within costs and expenses on the consolidated statement of income.

### ***Property, plant and equipment***

Items of property, plant and equipment, including expenditure on major overhauls, are measured at cost less accumulated amortization, write-downs and impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditures which are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, borrowing costs (as applicable), and any other costs directly attributable to bringing assets to the location and condition necessary for it to be used in the manner intended by Management.

Expenditure on major overhauls, refits or repairs is capitalized where it enhances the life or performance of an asset above its originally assessed standard of performance. Certain expenditures relating to replacement of components incurred during major maintenance are capitalized and amortized over the estimated benefit period of such expenditures. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in net income as incurred.

The cost of replacing a major component of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if the future economic benefits embodied within the component part will flow to CPPI and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced component is removed.

Amortization is recognized in net income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each component of an item of property, plant and equipment, as set out in the table below. Land is not amortized. The majority of CPPI's amortization expense for property, plant and equipment is recognized in manufacturing and product costs.

Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date. The following rates have been applied to CPPI's capital assets:

Buildings, roads and paving	10 to 40 years
Pulp and paper machinery and equipment	8 to 20 years
Mobile equipment	4 years
Office furniture and equipment	10 years
Major overhauls	1 to 5 years

### ***Intangible assets***

#### ***Computer software***

Software development costs relate to major software systems purchased or developed by the Company. These costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over periods ranging from four to ten years.

#### ***Government assistance***

Government assistance relating to the acquisition of property, plant and equipment is recorded as a reduction of the cost of the asset to which it relates, with any amortization calculated on the net amount. Government grants related to income are recognized as income or a reimbursement of costs on a systematic basis over the periods necessary to match them with the related costs which they were intended to compensate, unless the conditions for the grant are met after the related expenses have been recognized. In this case, the grant is recognized when it becomes a receivable.

#### ***Asset impairments***

CPPI's property, plant and equipment, ROU assets and intangible assets are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of impairment, and an impairment test is performed whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

An impairment loss is recognized in net income at the amount the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating unit).

































